

## GOODONEVVS

## **ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT**

## **February 2022 Edition**

## Good News #138: Thank You - Anne Arundel County Fire Department in support of LODD Funeral Service of Engineer/ Paramedic Robert A. "Bobby" Jones from the Carroll County Department of Fire & EMS.









Good News #137

Thank You - Anne Arundel County Fire Department in support of LODD Funeral Service of Engineer/Paramedic Robert A. "Bobby" Jones from the Carroll County Department of Fire & EMS.

Michael W. Robinson, MA, CFO, NRP Director 410-386-2075 FAX 410-840-8929 MDRELAY: Call 711 or 800-735-2258 (TTY) mrobinson@carrollcountymd.gov



Department of Fire/EMS Carroll County Government 225 N. Center Street Westminster, MD 21157

February 7, 2022

Chief Trisha Wolford, Fire Chief Anne Arundel County Fire Department 8501 Veterans Highway Millersville, MD 21108

Dear Chief Wotford: Trish

On behalf of the Carroll County Department of Fire & EMS I wish to express my sincere thanks to you and the entire Anne Arundel County Fire Department, for your exemplary assistance provided to us, The Reese VFC and Cape. St. Clair VFC in the support of the funeral service for the LODD of Engineer/Paramedic Robert A. "Bobby" Jones of our department. Given Bobby's untimely death and multiple fire service affiliations including Anne Arundel County, we were all challenged to provide a dignified and meaningful LODD funeral and celebration of life.

Beginning with our request to your honor guard, through the conclusion of the service, your provision of resources brought stability and calm to the entire process. The untiring efforts of all involved from Anne Arundel County was unprecedented and we could not have done it without your support. Your attendance at our services was heartwarming and was a sincere gesture of sympathy. I look forward to a continued level of cooperation with your department. The Carroll County Department of Fire & EMS is always ready to assist you at any level necessary. My sincere thanks and appreciation to all from the Anne Arundel County Fire Department.

Sincerely,

Wal W- Bobinson

Michael W. Robinson, MA, CFO, NRP Director